Application Note AN 2011-04
V1.0 June 2011
AN2011-04 MA3L080E07_EVAL
Evaluation Adapter Board for EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-Level
Modules in NPC1-Topology
IFAG IMM INP M AE

TM
 4 3-Level modules
1.1 Part Number explanation
1
 Evaluation Driver Board for 3-Level EconoPACK
TM
4 AN2011-03
Evaluation Adapter Board for
EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-Level Modules
5
Application Note AN 2011-04
V1.0 June 2011
2 Design features
Electrical features of the evaluation board and mechanical dimensions including necessary interface
connections are presented in following sections.
2.1 Main features
The evaluation board is developed to work in combination with the F3L020E07-F-P_EVAL driver board.
 2
 The
F3L020E07-F-P driver board provides the following main features:
 Electrically and mechanically suitable for 3-Level EconoPACK
TM
4 modules family
 Different gate resistor values for turning-on and -off are possible
 Active clamping protection for high and low-side IGBTs
 Desaturation output signal for short circuit monitoring
 Base plate temperature monitoring by internal NTC resistor
 Suitable for -8V/+15V or up to ±20V
3
2.2 Key Data
All values given in the table below are typical values, measured at an ambient temperature of
Tamb = 25 °C.
Table 1: General key data and characteristic values
Parameter Description Value Unit
VDC maximum DC supply voltage ±20 V
IG continuous output current ±8 A
fS maximum PWM signal frequency 60 kHz
Top operating temperature (design target) -40…+85 °C
Tsto storage temperature (design target) -40…+85 °C
The EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-Level IGBT module has four vertically aligned IGBTs. As a reference, Figure 2
presents the positions of the semiconductors with their designation used throughout this document.
Figure 2: IGBT module with the designation of each IGBT
2
 Evaluation Driver Board for 3-Level EconoPACK
TM
 4 AN2011-03
3
 Due to IGBT short circuit performance a maximum value of VGE ~15V is recommended.
Evaluation Adapter Board for
EconoPACK
TM
 4 3-Level Modules
6
Application Note AN 2011-04
V1.0 June 2011
Figures 3 shows the functional groups of the MA3L080E07 evaluation board top side.
1:  Booster for outer low side IGBT
2:  Desat and Active clamp for outer low side IGBT
3:  Desat and Active clamp for outer high side IGBT
4:  Temperature measurement
5:  Booster for inner high side IGBT
6:  Booster for inner low side IGBT
7:  Booster for outer high side IGBT
Figure 3: Functional groups of the evaluation board MA3L080E07_EVAL top side
2.3 Mechanical dimensions
The dimensions of the MA3L080E07 adapter board are given in Figure 4.
Figure 4: Mechanical dimensions of the MA3L080E07_EVAL